

City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-2214	Version:	1	Name:			
Туре:	CONSENT AC	GENDA		Status:	Approved		
File created:	11/2/2020			In control:	Water Utilities Department		
On agenda:	2/10/2021			Final action:			
Title:	Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. to provide additional engineering services for the design of wastewater pipeline capacity improvements along White Rock Creek - Not to exceed \$6,819,130.00, from \$4,756,525.00 to \$11,575,655.00 - Financing: Wastewater Capital Improvement D Fund						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	2, 5, 7						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Map, 2. Resolution						
Date	Ver. Action By		Action		Result		
AGENDA DATE:FeCOUNCIL DISTRICT(S):2, 4DEPARTMENT:Water		February 2, 5, 7	/ 10 tilitie	, 2021 es Departmen	ucture, and Sustainability		

<u>SUBJECT</u>

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. to provide additional engineering services for the design of wastewater pipeline capacity improvements along White Rock Creek - Not to exceed \$6,819,130.00, from \$4,756,525.00 to \$11,575,655.00 - Financing: Wastewater Capital Improvement D Fund

BACKGROUND

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for the survey and engineering of an estimated 28,000 feet of wastewater interceptor capacity improvements. The scope of work includes approximately 28,000 feet of surveying, 14,000 feet of 78-inch diameter wastewater interceptor final design, and approximately 14,000 feet of 78-inch diameter wastewater initial design for the purpose of preparing the first two of four planned construction phases for advertisement and bidding.

The White Rock Creek wastewater drainage basin was identified as a top priority capacity improvement need by the Wastewater Collection Comprehensive Assessment Update that was

finalized and issued in April 2020. Preliminary engineering and alignment alternative evaluations were completed under the original contract and first supplemental agreement and made the recommendations being pursued under this supplemental agreement. The existing interceptors were built in 1948 and 1968 and have inadequate capacity for peak demands resulting in wastewater overflows and high maintenance costs. The proposed improvements will address the identified capacity deficiencies, reduce overflows and maintenance costs, and allow the White Rock basin to support additional capacity for future development.

The estimated construction cost for the first two phases associated with this supplemental agreement is \$50,000,000.00. A future supplemental agreement will be needed to complete engineering services for the final two phases of the project. The estimated value of construction to complete the final two phases of the project is \$48,000,000.00.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Design	February 2021
Complete Design	June 2023

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On December 10, 2014, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. to provide engineering design services for the replacement and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at seven locations and provide alignment study at one location by Resolution No. 14-2127.

On June 15, 2016, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the engineering services contract with Carollo Engineers, Inc. to provide additional design services for the renewal of wastewater interceptor mains in Ash Creek and White Rock Creek by Resolution No. 16-1002.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund		FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years			
Wastewater Capital Impro	ovement D Fund	\$6,819,130.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			
Design \$ 2,929,518.00 Supplemental Agreement No. 1 \$ 1,827,007.00 Supplemental Agreement No. 2 (this action) \$ 6,819,130.00							
Project Total		\$ 11,575,655	.00				
Council District	<u>Amount</u>						
2 5 7	\$ 4,139,212.00 \$ 729,647.00 <u>\$ 1,950,271.00</u>						
Total	\$ 6,819,130.00						

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$				
\$6,819,130.00	Architecture & Engineering	25.66%*	25.66%	\$1,749,500.00				
 *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal. 								
 This contract meets the M/WBE goal. 								
 Supplemental Agreement No. 2 - 29.64% Overall M/WBE participation 								
• Carollo Engineers, Inc Local; Workforce - 22.50% Local								

<u>OWNER</u>

Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Balakrishnan Narayanan, President and Chief Executive Office

<u>MAP</u>

Attached